Public Document Pack

e * . MEETING: Cabinet

P i

: g& BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 30 October 2019

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall
AGENDA
1. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests
2. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions
Minutes
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th October (Cab.30.10.2019/3)
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.30.10.2019/4)
Petitions
5. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.30.10.2019/5)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council
Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

6. Berneslai Homes Tender District Heating Underground Mains Replacement
Programme 2019-2021 (Cab.30.10.2019/6) (Pages 7 - 24)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner,
Howard, Lamb and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:
Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Sarah Norman, Chief Executive

Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place

Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services

Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)



Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Members and Business Support

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 22 October 2019



Cab.30.10.2019/3

e * R MEETING: | Cabinet

; h * BARNSLEY DATE: Wednesday, 16 October 2019

Metropolitan Borough Council TIME: 10.00 am

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

MINUTES

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM,
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Saunders, Sumner and Tattersall

95. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

Clir Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be considered at
item 10 by virtue of being a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

96. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on
274 October, 2019 had been called in.

97. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October, 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 2" October, 2019 were taken as read and
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

98. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.16.10.2019/4)

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers
during the week ending 27" September, 2019 were noted.

99. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.16.10.2019/5)
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.
Deputy Leader

100. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2019 (Cab.16.10.2019/6)
Cabinet commended the hard work of officers in developing the JSNA and agreed
this will act as a solid foundation of quality data that will lead to quality informed

decisions and act as a base for future service planning.

RESOLVED that the publication of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)
2019, as set out in the report be supported.

Page 3



101.

102.

Core Services Spokesperson

2019/20 Accelerated Investment Proposals (Cab.16.10.2019/7)

The Leader commented on the excellent work undertaken by Members and officers
over recent years that have led to the situation where the Council is able to take
welcomed decisions on accelerating investment proposals.

Members noted support for the themes proposed for accelerated investment.

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

that the 2019/20 investment proposals as identified in Section 4 of the report
be approved; and

that authority be delegated to individual Cabinet Spokespersons, in
conjunction with respective Executive Directors, to progress implementation of
each proposal identified in Section 4 with immediate effect.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

Installation of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (Cab.16.10.2019/8)

RESOLVED:-

(i)

(ii)

(iif)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

that approval be given to the procurement for Electric Vehicle Charging
Infrastructure to be provided in public car parks and the infrastructure to
charge the Council’s electric vehicle fleet be undertaken as one exercise;

that approval be given to the procurement process to include the provision for
a non-exclusive call-off arrangement with the appointed supplier. The
arrangement would allow the Council to work strategically with the appointed
supplier to meet future development plans within the contract period;

that Outright Purchase be approved as the preferred option in relation to the
provision of charging infrastructure for the Council’s fleet vehicles;

that the Concession option as set out in relation to the provision of charging
infrastructure at key locations throughout the Borough be approved;

that authority be delegated, following procurement, to the Executive Director
Place and the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to undertake due diligence in the
form of a financial appraisal of the successful tender bid; and

that authority be delegated, following procurement, to the Executive Director
Place and the Council’s Section 151 Officer, to appoint a Provider.

Page 4



103. Exclusion of Public and Press

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following items, because of the likely disclosure of exempt
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part | of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972 as amended, as follows:-

Item Number Type of Information Likely to be Disclosed

104 Paragraph 3
Joint Regeneration and Culture and Core Services Spokespersons

104. Housing Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership (PRIP) Tender
Strategy 2020 (Cab.16.10.2019/10)

RESOLVED:-
(i) that the process, outcome and recommendations of Key Stage Three: ‘Tender
Strategy’ as set out in the report and as detailed in the Tender Report at

Appendix B be approved; and

(ii) that the commencement of Key Stage Four: ‘Award of Contract and Lead-in’
be authorised.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Cab.30.10.2019/6

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included
in the relevant Forward Plan

1.1

1.2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.1

3.2

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR PLACE

Berneslai Homes — Tender District Heating Underground Mains Replacement
Programme 2019-21

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To seek Council approval for Berneslai Homes to carry out the replacement of the
underground heating mains at three district heating schemes following a competitive
tender exercise.

The proposed capital works programme will improve the overall Energy Efficiency,
of three district heating schemes; supplying heat to council housing and connected
buildings. This investment will return social, economic and environmental outcomes,
which will positively benefit; the Council, it's residents and the wider community.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

Cabinet approve the lowest tender submitted by the contractors to carry out
the 3 year capital works programme.

Cabinet approve the 2019/20 Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven replacement
programme.

Cabinet approve, in principle, the replacement programmes for Marston
Crescent — 2020/21 and Rose Tree Court — 2021/22. Funding for these two
schemes will be released annually as part of the agreed annual budget
process.

INTRODUCTION

Three district heating schemes require the full replacement of the underground
district heating distribution mains pipework:

Schemes Dwellings & Buildings
Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven, 80 dwellings including an independent
Wombwell, 
[...]
re estimated to be:

District Heating Site Estimated Replacement Costs £
Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven £327,800
Marston Crescent £590,040
Rose Tree Court £334,866

The total estimated capital costs for works of the project therefore total £1,252,000
excluding professional fees.

It was agreed that these schemes would be completed as part of the Berneslai
Homes capital replacement programme and be funded from the HRA
supplementary capital programme, as part of the heating works budget.

Due to total estimated value of the works as highlighted above being in excess of
the annual heating works budget, it has been agreed that a three project
programme will run over a 3 year period with one scheme to be completed within
each fiscal year. This will ensure to costs will be contained within the agreed annual
budget allocation.

e Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven - 2019/20
e Marston Crescent - 2020/21
e Rose Tree Court —2021/22

Page 8




3.12

3.13

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

NPS was commissioned to provide professional services for the procurement of the
project.

The procurement was undertaken via shortlisted tender. Prospective tenderers for
the works programme were sought through the YOR tender procurement system.

CURRENT POSTION

Following a competitive procurement exercise tenders were received on 12 July
2019 as follows:-

Contractor Tender £

NPS Barnsley 872,687

Warmer Energy Services 1,322,711
Eneteq Services Ltd No Response

Vital Energi Opt Out

The tender was issued to four contractors, unfortunately however, only two
submitted tenders. One of the tenderers provided no response, whilst the other
opted out stating unable to submit due to the product range specified.

Following the low tender return, feedback was sought from contractors who
declined to tender.

Eneteq Services Ltd explained that the legal department of their parent company
(Veolia) had raised issues with the wording of the standard warranty and bond, and
consequently they were instructed to wi
[...]
il Housing Investment Programme helps to

consistently drive forward service improvements for the benefit of both the council
tenants and the wider community.

Page 10



7.2 Installing these new underground heating pipework systems will offer an improved
supply of heat that is good value to our customers and contributes to reducing fuel
poverty.

7.3  Consultation will take place with the services users, where specific impact has been
identified through this programme of works to be carried out.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1  Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Service Director —
Finance (S151 Officer).

8.2  This report seeks approval for the lowest tender of a planned three year
replacement programme from October 2019 to March 2022. The process for
tendering for the 3 projects as one overall tender represents value for money to the
Council’s HRA, as opposed to 3 separate tender processes.

8.3  The tender exercise has now been concluded and the lowest tender price, which
totals £0.882M, is proposed to be accepted and approved by Cabinet. In addition to
this, NPS professional fees associated with these works are estimated to total
£0.056M, bringing the total cost of the project to £0.938M.

8.4  The indicative breakdown of this total cost per individual project can be seen in the

table below:

Estimated Cost . Total

District Heating Site J;?Jec:; of Works Estimated Fees Estimated Cost
£M £M £M

Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven 2019/20 0.231 0.015 0.246
Marston Crescent 2020/21 0.415 0.026 0.441
Rose Tree Court 2021/22 0.236 0.015 0.251
Total Project Costs 0.882 0.056 0.938

8.5 To ensure the affordability of the scheme, it is proposed that the three elements of
works are phased across 3 financial years, from 2019/20 through 2021/22. As part
of the annual HRA budget setting process and the HRA 30 year business plan,
resources are set aside annually for works on the Council’s dwellings in terms of
maintaining them at the Barnsley Homes decency Standard as well as
supplementary investment in the Council’s dwelling stock. Included within the
supplementary investment funding is a recurring, annual element for district heating
(£0.6M), to ensure that the Council’s district heating networks are maintained and
replaced if required.

8.6  Cabinet approval is sought to release the funding for the 2019/20 scheme (Aldham
Farm/Hudson Haven replacement). It will be funded through the uncommitted
2019/20 District Heating capital replacement programme budget. The table below
shows current levels of committed schemes against this budget:

Page 11




Total 2019/20 Funding 2019/20 Commitments AR
vailable
Rolled Forward 2019/20 Approved
Funding (From 18/19) £0.557M Schemes £0.507M
Other Commitments
2019/20 Annual Budget £0.606M | (Grey Street) Not Yet £0.171M
Approved
TOTAL £1.163M | TOTAL £0.678M | TOTAL | £0.485M

8.7

8.8

8.9

8.10

9.1

10.

10.1

11.

11.1

12.

121

Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven Scheme
2019/20 Funding Available

The remaining funding available in 2019/20 (£0.239M), as shown above, is to be
held as contingency for any urgent, emergency works that may be required to the
district heating networks during the remainder of the financial year.

The funding of the remaining two schemes within this proposal (Marston Crescent
and Rose Tree Court) will be the first call on the annual funding set aside for district
heating, as outlined in paragraph 8.5, and will formally be released as part of the
annual budget setting process for both the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years
respectively. The remaining funding allocated for district heating networks in those
respective years will be held as contingency for urgent emergency works.

The formal approval and detailed update in respect of these two remaining schemes
will form part of the annual Supplementary HRA Investment Report which is
presented to Cabinet following approval of the funding for that financial year.

The summarised financial implications are shown in the 
[...]
blem and is due to the
difficult nature of the industry and lack of skilled resources. The market remains very volatile and
contractors are inevitably very selective and respond only to the most attractive tender
opportunities.

Following this tender return we obtained the following feedback from the two contractors who
declined to tender;

. Eneteq Services Ltd explained that the legal department of their parent company (Veolia)
had raised issues with the wording of the standard warranty and bond and consequently
they were instructed to withdraw. However, it was suggested that Eneteq Services would
be keen to tender for future opportunities subject to the issue being resolved on their side.

. Vital Energi withdrew from the tender process as their preference is to install bonded steel
pipework and not plastic pipework. Consequently, they did not consider their tender would
be competitive based upon the specification.

Page 17



NPS BARNSLEY LIMITED

EXAMINING TENDERS AND REPORTING — TENDER REPORT — WORKS (CONT'D)

Project Ref: 07-17-19-1-1194

The priced Specification has been received from the lowest tenderer, NPS Barnsley, and is
reported upon below.

2. Arithmetical Check (PR-86)

An arithmetical check was undertaken on the lowest tender submitted by NPS Barnsley and an
error found resulted in an addition of £9,200.00 to the above figure.

Under Section 8.3 of the Instructions for Tendering, errors are to be dealt with in accordance with
JCT Tendering Practice Note 2017 — Alternative 2 and therefore the tenderer was contacted and
advised that they would be able to amend their submission for genuine errors. The Tenderer
confirmed this was a genuine error and revised their tender accordingly.

3. Technical Check (PR-87)

A Technical check has been carried out and the following observed,;

3.1 Pricing

Pricing of the Tender Specification document has been completed in accordance with the
tendering instructions. NPS Barnsley Ltd have generally satisfied the require
[...]
the boilers
6  Asbestos removal
Signed: (?&MA For and on behalf of K. Temple
o NPS Barnsley Ltd
Date: T, o 2o\
Original to: %BM
Client - I. Dowle
Copies to:
File [v]
Project QS [v]
Lead Consultant [v]
Office Management System/M Allen [v]

CBS-35
Page 24 February 2011



	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th October (Cab.30.10.2019/3)
	6. Berneslai Homes Tender District Heating Underground Mains Replacement Programme 2019-2021 (Cab.30.10.2019/6)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 30 October 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Charlesworth, Franklin, Frost, Saunders, 
Sumner and Tattersall
 

105. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillors Gardiner and Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest as NPS Board 
Members in respect of Minute Number 110.

106. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
16th October 2019 had been called in.

107. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th October (Cab.30.10.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2019 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

108. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.30.10.2019/4) 

There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report.

109. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.30.10.2019/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Regeneration and Culture Spokesperson

110. Berneslai Homes Tender District Heating Underground Mains Replacement 
Programme 2019-2021 (Cab.30.10.2019/6) 

RESOLVED:- 

(i) that approval be given to the lowest tender submitted by the contractors to 
carry out the 3 year capital works programme;

(ii) that approval be given to the 2019/20 Aldham Farm/Hudson Haven 
replacement programme; and



2

(iii) that approval be given in principle, the replacement programmes for Marston 
Crescent – 2020/21 and Rose Tree Court – 2021/22. Funding for these two 
schemes to be released annually as part of the agreed budget process. 

…………………………….
Chair


